

No. 14-12004-DD

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**STATE OF ALABAMA,
Plaintiff/Appellant**

v.

**PCI GAMING AUTHORITY, ET AL.,
Defendants/Appellees**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
Case No. 2:13-cv-00178-WKW-WC

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Adam H. Charnes
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP
1001 West Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, N.C. 27101-2400
(336) 607-7382

David C. Smith
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP
607 14th Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005-2018
(202) 508-5865

Mark H. Reeves
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP
Enterprise Mill, Suite 230
1450 Greene Street
Augusta, GA 30901
(706) 823-4206

Robin G. Laurie
Kelly F. Pate
Balch & Bingham LLP
Post Office Box 78
Montgomery, AL 36101-0078
(334) 269-3859
(334) 269-3130

Attorneys for Appellee

APPELLEES' CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to F.R.A.P. 26.1 and Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1, Appellees PCI Gaming Authority, Stephanie Bryan, Robert McGhee, David Gehman, Arthur Mothershed, Sandy Hollinger, Garvis Sells, Eddie Tullis, Keith Martin, Deno Rolin, Matthew Martin, Billy Smith, and Tim Manning certify that the following persons, firms, and entities have an interest in the outcome of this case:

Balch & Bingham LLP – Counsel for Appellees

Bettenhausen, Margaret A. – Counsel for Amicus Curiae the State of Michigan

Brasher, Andrew L. – Counsel for State of Alabama

Bryan, Stephanie –Appellee

Charnes, Adam H. – Counsel for Appellees

Flax, Meredith – Counsel for Amicus Curiae the United States of America

Fuller, Ben A. –Judge, Elmore County Circuit Court

Gehman, David –Appellee

Harper, Keith M. – former Counsel for Appellees

Hollinger, Sandy –Appellee

Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP – Counsel for Appellees

Kirkpatrick, Megan A. – Counsel for State of Alabama

Laurie, Robin G. – Counsel for Appellees

Manning, Tim –Appellee

Martin, Keith –Appellee

Martin, Matthew –Appellee

McGhee, Kevin – Appellee

McGhee, Robert –Appellee

Mothershed, Arthur –Appellee

Office of the Attorney General – Counsel for State of Alabama

Pate, Kelly F. – Counsel for Appellee

PCI Gaming Authority –Appellee

Poarch Band of Creek Indians

Reagan, Henry T., II – Counsel for State of Alabama

Reeves, Mark H. – Counsel for Appellee

Reinwasser, Louis B. – Counsel for Amicus Curiae the State of Michigan

Rolin, Deno – Appellee

Sells, Garvis –Appellee

Smith, Billy –Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLEES’ CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF CITATIONSv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

I. Proceedings and Disposition Below4

II. Statement of the Facts.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT9

I. IGRA PREEMPTS ALABAMA’S STATE LAW NUISANCE CLAIM.....9

A. IGRA Preempts State Gaming Law on Indian Lands.....9

B. The Tribe’s Casinos Are on Indian Lands.10

1. The Tribe’s Casinos Are Located on Indian Lands.10

2. Alabama Cannot Challenge the Status of the Tribe’s Lands in This Litigation.....12

a. Alabama failed to sue the United States, which is a required party13

b. Challenges to agency decisions to take land into trust for tribes can be brought only through direct APA suits against the appropriate, federal defendants13

c.	Amendment to add an APA claim against the Secretary would be futile because such a claim is time barred	17
II.	THE STATE HAS NO FEDERAL RIGHT OF ACTION TO ENFORCE ITS CIVIL LAWS ON THE TRIBE’S INDIAN LANDS.	23
A.	Statutory Background.....	23
B.	Section 1166 is Exclusively a Criminal Statute.	25
1.	The text, labeling, and codification of § 1166 show that it is a criminal statute.	25
2.	The structure of IGRA shows that § 1166 is a criminal statute.	30
3.	The Indian canons of statutory construction support reading § 1166 as a purely criminal statute.	32
4.	Alabama misconstrues § 1166 as a civil statute.	33
C.	IGRA, Including § 1166, Bars States from Enforcing Their Laws on Indian Lands Without Tribal Consent.	35
1.	IGRA does not allow states to exercise civil-regulatory authority over gaming and enforce state laws on Indian lands without agreeing to a tribal-state compact.	36
2.	Alabama’s contrary arguments are unpersuasive.	41
III.	SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BARS THE STATE’S CLAIMS.	47
A.	PCI Gaming Is Immune from Suit.	47
B.	The Tribal Officials Have Immunity from Alabama’s Claims.	48
1.	Ex parte Young does not apply to state law claims.	48
2.	Ex parte Young does not apply in IGRA actions.	51
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE58

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Ala. Dep’t of Transp. v. Harbert Int’l, Inc.,
 990 So. 2d 831 (Ala. 2008).....50

Avila-Santoyo v. U.S. Attorney Gen.,
 713 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2013)29

Big Lagoon Rancheria v. California,
 741 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2014), *en banc rehearing granted*,
 2014 WL 2609714 (9th Cir. June 11, 2014)..... 15, 16

Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. County of Riverside,
 480 U.S. 202 (1987)..... 24, 40, 46

Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson,
 124 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997) 37, 40

Carcieri v. Salazar,
 555 U.S. 379 (2009)..... 11, 12, 16, 18, 21, 22

Carlson v. Tulalip Tribes of Wash.,
 510 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1975)13

City of Duluth v. Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa,
 702 F.3d 1147 (8th Cir. 2013)14

Contour Spa at the Hard Rock, Inc. v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.,
 692 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2012) 47, 51

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Hamilton,
 453 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2006) 17, 20, 22

Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) 19, 20

Durr v. Shinseki,
 638 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2011)30

Edwards v. Prime, Inc.,
 602 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010)6

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54

Fla. Keys Citizens Coal., Inc. v. West,
 996 F. Supp. 1254 (S.D. Fla. 1998) 19, 20

**Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.*,
 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir 1999) passim

Freemanville Water Sys., Inc. v. Poarch Band of Creek Indians,
 563 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2009) 32, 47

Furry v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.,
 685 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2012) 47, 50

Hire Order Ltd. v. Marianos,
 698 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2012)17

In re Colortex Indus., Inc.,
 19 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 1994)30

Kansas v. Hendricks,
 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....29

Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.,
 523 U.S. 751 (1998)..... 47, 50

Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.,
 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....51

Legal Envtl. Assistance Fund v. EPA,
 118 F.3d 1467 (11th Cir. 1997)19

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)..... 13, 14, 17

**Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.*,
 134 S. Ct. 2024 (U.S. 2014)..... passim

Miller v. Wright,
 705 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2013)47

Minnesota v. United States,
 305 U.S. 382 (1939).....13

Moore v. Appliance Direct, Inc.,
 708 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2013)6

Nat’l Ass’n of Bds. of Pharmacy v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.,
 633 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011)48

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,
462 U.S. 324 (1983).....33

Odyssey Marine Explorations, Inc. v. Unidentified Shipwrecked Vessel,
657 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011)6

Oppenheim v. Campbell,
571 F.2d 660 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....19

Otwell v. Ala. Power Co.,
747 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2014)15

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 48, 49, 50, 53

Pittston Coal Grp. v. Sebben,
488 U.S. 105 (1988).....22

Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe,
19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994).....40

S. Miami Holdings, LLC v. FDIC,
533 Fed. Appx 898 (11th Cir. 2013).....14

Sanders v. Allison Engine Co.,
703 F.3d 930 (6th Cir. 2012)29

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978).....33

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....52

Stand up for Cal.! v. United States Dep’t of the Int.,
919 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2013).....11

Starship Enters. of Atlanta v. Coweta County, Ga.,
708 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2013)6

Strich v. United States,
793 F. Supp. 2d 1238 (D. Colo. 2011).....21

Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roache,
788 F. Supp. 1498 (S.D. Cal. 1992),
aff’d 54 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 28, 35

Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. (Tamiami I),
63 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1995)9

Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.,
 177 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1999)48

U.S. Steel Corp. v. Astrue,
 495 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2007)17

United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. Oklahoma,
 927 F.2d 1170 (10th Cir. 1991) 9, 27, 32, 35, 40

United States v. Backlund,
 677 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2012) 14, 22

United States v. Carlson,
 900 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1990)27

United States v. Hellard,
 322 U.S. 363 (1944).....13

United States v. Howard Elec. Co.,
 798 F.2d 392 (10th Cir. 1986)14

United States v. Lowry,
 512 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2008) 14, 21, 22

United States v. Manning,
 700 F. Supp. 1001 (W.D. Wis. 1988)27

United States v. Metro. Petroleum Co.,
 743 F. Supp. 820 (S.D. Fla. 1990)20

United States v. Rowe,
 599 F.2d 1319 (4th Cir. 1979)27

*United States v. Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Mission Indians of the Santa
 Ynez Reservation*,
 983 F. Supp. 1317 (C.D. Cal. 1997) 43, 44

United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe of Neb.,
 135 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1998)34

United States v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.,
 45 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (M.D. Fla. 1999)..... 34, 35

United States v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe,
 897 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1990)33

United States v. Spokane Tribe of Indians,
 139 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1998) 27, 35

United States v. Title Ins. & Trust Co.,
 265 U.S. 472 (1924).....22

United States v. Ward,
 448 U.S. 242 (1980).....29

Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States,
 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991) 19, 21

Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius,
 337 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (D. Kan 2004)..... 28, 35, 40

Statutes

14 U.S.C. § 117537

15 U.S.C. § 1545

15 U.S.C. § 6309(d)45

15 U.S.C. § 78t-145

*18 U.S.C. § 1166..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)45

18 U.S.C. § 2520(a)45

25 U.S.C. § 2701(3)24

25 U.S.C. § 2702..... 9, 24, 30, 37

25 U.S.C. § 2703(4)10

25 U.S.C. § 2704..... 24, 53

25 U.S.C. § 2706.....31

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d) 37, 45

25 U.S.C. § 2713..... 31, 37, 53

25 U.S.C. § 2715.....31

25 U.S.C §§ 2701, *et seq.*.....4

25 U.S.C. §§ 2703, *et seq.*.....30

25 U.S.C. §§ 2704, *et seq.*.....24

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 17, 20

29 U.S.C. § 1854(a)	45
33 U.S.C. § 406.....	45
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-9(b)(2)	45
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(5).....	45
Pub. L. No. 100-497, 102 Stat. 2467, 2487 (1988)	29

Rules and Regulations

79 Fed. Reg. 4748, 4751 (Jan. 29, 2014)	5
Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1	1
F.R.A.P. 26.1.....	1
Fed. Rule Civ. P. 19	13
IGRA, Pub. L. No. 100-497, § 23, 102 Stat. 2467, 2487-88 (1988) (codified at 18 U.S.C. §§ 1166-1168).....	13

Other Authorities

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2012 ed.), § 12.07[3]	35
Memorandum M-37029 (Dep’t of the Interior, Office of the Solicitor General, March 12, 2014).....	11
S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988)	38, 54
